BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS Pennington Borough Fire District No. 1 PO Box 387 Pennington, New Jersey 08534

RESOLUTION 2021-04

REDUCING AUCTION RESERVE AND AUTHORIZING SALE OF 1991 AERIAL APPARATUS

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners of Pennington Borough Fire District #1 in Mercer County, New Jersey, having determined that a 1991 LTI Duplex aerial apparatus owned by the fire district was surplus property no longer needed for public use and that it was in the best interests of the fire district to offer said surplus property for sale through an on-line public auction; and

WHEREAS, the aerial apparatus was placed for sale on an on-line public auction conducted on the electronic procurement platform of Municibid, pursuant to New Jersey State Contract T2581 (19-GNSV1-00696) and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the State Contract and any renewals thereof; and

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the Municibid auction on December 20, 2020 the reserve price had not been met and the highest bid for the apparatus was \$8,600.00; and

WHEREAS, the board deems it in the best interest of the public to lower the reserve price and to sell the vehicle for the highest bid existing at the close of the auction.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 1 in the Borough of Pennington, Mercer County, New Jersey, as follows:

1. The auction reserve set by the Commissioners in connection with the public auction of the fire district's 1991 LTI Duplex aerial apparatus shall be reduced to \$8,600.00, the high bid at the close of the Municibid public auction.

2. The apparatus shall be sold to the highest bidder for \$8,600.00, in 'as is/where is' condition, with no express or implied warranties of any type and the purchaser shall be required to execute a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement concerning the ownership and use of the property.

3. Upon confirmation from Municibid that the purchase price has been paid in full, the Chairman and Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners are authorized to transfer title to the purchaser and to execute or provide further documents necessary or desirable to conclude this sale.

Roll Call Vote	Yes	<u>No</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Absent
Chairperson Blackwell	Х			
Commissioner Blauth				Х
Commissioner DiFalco	Х			
Commissioner Fraser	Х			
Commissioner Hofacker	Х			

Certified as a true copy of a Resolution duly passed at a meeting held on January 19, 2021.

s/ R. Fraser Acting Secretary